
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

E-MARKETING SYSTEM 
FOR AR-TEGUH SDN BHD 

NUR AQMA FASHA BTE MOHAMMAD ZAIDIN 

MAY 2008 



Universiti Teknologi MARA 

E-MARKETING SYSTEM 
FOR AR-TEGUH SDN BHD 

NUR AQMA FASHA BTE MOHAMMAD ZAIDIN 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for 
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing 

Faculty of Information Technology And 
Quantitative Sciences 

MAY 2008 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, firstly I would like to express my thankfulness to Allah S.W.T the 

Almighty for His mercy for giving me the strength and ability to finish up this project 

on time in the aim to fulfill the requirement in order to pass the Information 

Technology Project (ITS 690) course in order to get Degree in Information 

Technology of Universiti Teknologi MARA. 

I would like to take this golden opportunity to dedicate a special thanks to my thesis 

supervisor, Puan Fauziah Redzuan for encouraging and supporting me although we 

have faced so much difficulty during doing this project. She has given a lot of 

guideline and guidance in order to help me complete this project. Without her 

cooperation and tolerates, I might face a lots of problems. 

Very special thanks also go to Puan Rogayah Abd Majid, our Final Year Project 

Coordinator for her valuable guidance, support and encouragement through the 

progress of this project. Her criticism and advices gave me a lot of consciousness. 

Last but not least, a lot of thanks to all my friends, lecturers and my beloved family 

who involved directly and indirectly for all the given supports and helps. I hope this 

project will satisfy all the needs. Thank you. 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

This project was prepared according to the design and implementation of a web-based 

system for e-Marketing with the ability view the product and makes the order. It is 

known as e-Marketing System For Ar-Teguh Company as it provides Short Message 

Service (SMS) notification to the customer. Currently, the ordering process is still 

using manual. As a result, problem such as maybe in one time or day the company 

has many orders, so it has the probability that some of orders are missing to take 

action. It will make the customers not trust more to make an order again. Therefore 

this project is developed to reduce and hence eliminates those problems. E-Marketing 

system allowed customer to view the product and make the order. A SMS notification 

will sent to the new customers to give their usernames and password for next action 

by using the E-marketing System. The methodology approach used in this project 

was System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) which is waterfall approach consists of 

five phases that are planning, analysis, design, development and operation and 

maintenance. E-Marketing System for Ar-Teguh Company was developed using PHP 

programming language, MySQL as database, Apache as a web server, Ozeki as a 

SMS server, mobile phone as a GSM device and a notebook. This system is running 

on Windows XP Professional operating system. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DECLARATION 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
ABSTRACT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLE 
LIST OF FIGURES 

PAGE 

1 

ii 
iii 
iv 
V 

CHAPTER 

1 

-

2 

3 

INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Background of Study 
1,2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Project Scope 
1.4 Research Questions 
1.5 Project Significance 

LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 Introduction 

2.1.1 Electronic Commerce 
2.1.1 [a] Advantage of E-Commerce 

2.1.2 Definition of Web Based System and 
the Advantage 

2.2 E-Marketing Definition 
2.2.1 Online marketing strategy 

2.2.2 Marketing communication function 
2.2.3 World Wide Web (WWW/Web page) 

2.2.4 Business transformation on the Internet 

2.2.5 Managing Electronic Marketing 
2.2.6 Benefit of E-Marketing over traditional marketing 
2.3 Mobile Marketing 
2.4 Notification System 

2.4.1 Notification via Mobile 
2.4.2 Notification via Email 

2.5 Short Message Service (SMS) 
2.5.1 Background of SMS 
2.5.2 Advantages of SMS 

2.6 Overview of Ar-Teguh Sdn Bhd 
2.7 Ozeki Message Server 
2.8 Conclusion 
METHODOLOGY 

PAGE 

1 
2 
3 
3 
4 

5 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 
10 
11 
11 

11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

iv 


