Universiti Teknologi MARA

E-MARKETING SYSTEM FOR AR-TEGUH SDN BHD

NUR AQMA FASHA BTE MOHAMMAD ZAIDIN

MAY 2008

Universiti Teknologi MARA

E-MARKETING SYSTEM FOR AR-TEGUH SDN BHD

NUR AQMA FASHA BTE MOHAMMAD ZAIDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Sciences

MAY 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, firstly I would like to express my thankfulness to Allah S.W.T the Almighty for His mercy for giving me the strength and ability to finish up this project on time in the aim to fulfill the requirement in order to pass the Information Technology Project (ITS 690) course in order to get Degree in Information Technology of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

I would like to take this golden opportunity to dedicate a special thanks to my thesis supervisor, Puan Fauziah Redzuan for encouraging and supporting me although we have faced so much difficulty during doing this project. She has given a lot of guideline and guidance in order to help me complete this project. Without her cooperation and tolerates, I might face a lots of problems.

Very special thanks also go to Puan Rogayah Abd Majid, our Final Year Project Coordinator for her valuable guidance, support and encouragement through the progress of this project. Her criticism and advices gave me a lot of consciousness.

Last but not least, a lot of thanks to all my friends, lecturers and my beloved family who involved directly and indirectly for all the given supports and helps. I hope this project will satisfy all the needs. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

This project was prepared according to the design and implementation of a web-based system for e-Marketing with the ability view the product and makes the order. It is known as e-Marketing System For Ar-Teguh Company as it provides Short Message Service (SMS) notification to the customer. Currently, the ordering process is still using manual. As a result, problem such as maybe in one time or day the company has many orders, so it has the probability that some of orders are missing to take action. It will make the customers not trust more to make an order again. Therefore this project is developed to reduce and hence eliminates those problems. E-Marketing system allowed customer to view the product and make the order. A SMS notification will sent to the new customers to give their usernames and password for next action by using the E-marketing System. The methodology approach used in this project was System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) which is waterfall approach consists of five phases that are planning, analysis, design, development and operation and maintenance. E-Marketing System for Ar-Teguh Company was developed using PHP programming language, MySQL as database, Apache as a web server, Ozeki as a SMS server, mobile phone as a GSM device and a notebook. This system is running on Windows XP Professional operating system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
DECLARATION	1
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	v
LIST OF FIGURES	

CHAPTER		PAGE
1	INTERODITORIONI	
1	INTRODUCTION 11 Declaration of Study	1
-	1.1 Background of Study	$\frac{1}{2}$
<u>-</u>	1,2 Problem Statement	3
	1.3 Project Scope	
	1.4 Research Questions	3
	1.5 Project Significance	4
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction	5
	2.1.1 Electronic Commerce	5
	2.1.1 [a] Advantage of E-Commerce	6
	2.1.2 Definition of Web Based System and	7
	the Advantage	
	2.2 E-Marketing Definition	8
	2.2.1 Online marketing strategy	9
	2.2.2 Marketing communication function	10
	2.2.3 World Wide Web (WWW/Web page)	11
	2.2.4 Business transformation on the Internet	11
	2.2.5 Managing Electronic Marketing	11
	2.2.6 Benefit of E-Marketing over traditional marketing	18
	2.3 Mobile Marketing	19
	2.4 Notification System	20
	2.4.1 Notification via Mobile	21
	2.4.2 Notification via Email	22
	2.5 Short Message Service (SMS)	
	2.5.1 Background of SMS	22
	2.5.2 Advantages of SMS	23
	2.6 Overview of Ar-Teguh Sdn Bhd	24
	2.7 Ozeki Message Server	25
	2.8 Conclusion	26
3	METHODOLOGY	